Jackson County, Missouri
Request for Legislative Action

REQUESTED MEETING DATE: 06/03/2024  gponsOR: Charlie Franklin

To be completed by the County Counselor’s Office:

NUMBER: 21650 ASSIGNED MEETING DATE: 06/10/2024

STAFF CONTACT: Lisa Donnelly PHONE: 816-503-4802

EMAIL: !donnelly@jacksongov.org

DEPARTMENT: Parks +Rec

TITLE: Authorizing Change Order No. 4 to the contract with Superior Bowen Asphalt Company, LLC, of Kansas
City, MO, for the Blue Springs Lake Road Improvements project (PR 2023-01), increasing the contract
amount by $261,099.75.

SUMMARY:

Per Resolution 21492, the County entered into an agreement with Superior Bowen to construct the Blue Springs Lake Road
Improvements project on 12/4/2023 for $1,333,334.15.

Change orders 1-3 resulted in no changes to the contract price and were approved by the Parks + Rec Department Director.

After removing the top layer of pavement on certain areas of Turkey Hollow Road on the east side of Blue Springs Lake, it was
discovered that substantial subgrade failures were occurring in an area previously designated for 2" mill and overlay. Repairs will
require full depth replacement to stabilize subgrade. Full depth replacement along the identified areas will be the most
cost-effective solution and will provide a better quality and longer-lasting road surface for the health, safety, and welfare of park
visitors.

We therefore request a Resolution authorizing the County Executive to execute this Change Order Number 4 and further
authorizing the Director of Finance and Purchasing to encumber funds to cover the cost of this change order.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NO [
YES i

Amount Fund Department Line-ltem Detail

$ 261,099.75 013 9999 32810

ACTION NEEDED: AUTHORIZE

ATTACHMENT(S):

-MoDOT Concurrence Letter
-Resolution No. 21492
-Superior Bowen Turkey Hollow Road Full Depth Replacement Proposal



Fiscal Note:

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the sources indicated below.

PCH#
Date: May 31, 2024 RES # 21650
eRLA ID #:
013  County Improvement Fund
Cost Center Spend Category Program/Grant/Project From To
0999 - 32810 Undesignated Fund Balance $ 261,100 $ -
1608 Parks - Construction Services 58040 Roads & Highways 261,100
$ 261,100 $ 261,100
Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget
PCH#
013  County Improvement Fund
Cost Center Spend Category Program/Grant/Project To
1608 Parks - Construction Services 58040 Roads & Highways $ 261,100
$ 261,100

[APPROVED }
A

By David Moyer at 9:58 am, May 31, 202

Budget Office

Page l1of1


DMoyer
Approved


	Fiscal Note - Parks+Rec Res 21492.pdf
	Ex. Xfer&Fiscal (2)




